
 

 
 
ENGLISH – USER MANUAL 
Item finder --- HDTR01 
 
1. Characteristics  
1.1 Technical specifications 
Protection rating: IP66 (water-jet-proof)  
Battery: CR2032  
Speaker: Yes  
Operating range: 10 m  
Compatibility: iOS 14.5 / iPadOS 14.5 / MacOS 12.5 and later 
versions  
Wireless frequency range: 2402-2480 GHz  
Maximum transmitted power in frequency ranges: 4 dbm  
Compatible App: Apple Find My  
Dimensions: 4.4 x 4.4 x 1.1 cm  
Weight: 10 g 
 
1.2 In the box 
1 x Item finder  
1 x CR2032 replaceable battery 
1 x User manual 
 
1.3 Product details 
 

 
1. Key-ring hole                                  
2. Beeper 
3. Battery case 
 
2. Pairing and setting 
a. Pull the plastic strip to activate the finder. You will hear a beep. 
Place your Apple device right next to it and activate the BT on your 
device. 
 
b. Access the Find My app. You should not need to download it, 
since the app is included in all Apple devices.  
 
c. Once you access the app, tap on the Items option.  
 
d. Then, tap on the Other Supported Item option. Once you do so 
your device will start looking for the finder.  
 
e. Tap on Connect. Once connected, choose a name for the item 
you want to track. For instance: ‘‘Wallet’’ or ‘‘Keys’’.  
 
f. Once you have chosen the item’s name, tap on Continue. The app 
will also give you the option to choose an emoji to represent the 
item on the map. 
 
Important note: If the finder is not paired with a device within 10 
minutes, it will enter hibernation mode to save battery. To restart 
it again, take the battery out and put it back in again 5 times. 
 
3. About the battery  
This finder has a build-in CR2032 battery. This battery offers a 
battery life of approximately 1 year. Battery life will vary depending 
on the use of the device and the atmospheric conditions in which it 



is used or stored. Once depleted, replace the battery with another 
CR2032. 
 
3.1 How to reset the device  
You have to reset the device from the Find My app. Scroll down the 
main screen and at the bottom you will see the "Delete object" 
button, tap on it and follow the instructions. 
 
4. Apple Find My app 
The Item Finder works with the Apple FindMy app. All features of 
the device are controlled from the app.  
 
4.1 Real-time location 
The Item Finder location will appear in the Apple FindMy app map 
in real time. 
 
To interact with the map, simply tap on it. You will be able to scroll 
through it and expand it or reduce its size. 
 
The Item Finder will be displayed showing the emoji that you have 
chosen for it. To view its exact location, tap on the emoji and the 
exact address will be displayed. 
 
4.2 Play sound 
The Item Finder features a built-in beeper so that you can make it 
sound and find it more easily. 
 
To make it sound, simply tap on the Play Sound option. The Item 
Finder will automatically start beeping. It works within a 10-metre 
range. 
 
4.3 Directions 
Tap on the Directions option in the app and it will give you the exact 
location of the lost item. 
 
To use this feature, you must have Apple Maps installed on your 
device. 
 
4.4 Notifications 
Scroll the main screen down in order to access the Notifications 
option. Enable it to receive a notification when you leave your Item 
Finder behind.  
 
4.5 Lost mode 
Scroll the main screen down in order to access the Lost Mode 
feature. You have the option to enable it when you have lost your 
item. 
 
Via this feature, you will automatically get a notification when your 
lost item is detected by other devices in the Find My network. This 
way, by including your mail address or your phone number, you will 
enable other Find My users to find your lost item and contact you 
to send it to you. 
 
You can disable this feature easily if you don’t want anyone to find 
your lost item. 
 
5. Safety, maintenance and usage recommendations 
Read all documentation and instructions provided before using the 
product. Use only accessories compatible with the product. Clean 
the product regularly with a dry cloth. The product must be 
unplugged or switched off when cleaning. Keep the product's ports 
and connectors clean from dust, dirt, etc., to ensure proper 
connection. Avoid breaking the product. Do not apply excessive 
pressure to any part of the product. If the product has a cable, do 
not bend it and do not pull it with excessive force to avoid damaging 
it. Do not expose the product to a higher level of humidity than it 
was designed for. If the product is resistant to liquids, after any 
immersion or use in liquids, rinse the product with fresh water and 
dry it. Always keep the product in a dry place away from moisture. 
Always keep the product away from flammable materials and do 
not expose it to fire, heat sources or extreme temperatures. When 
the product is not in use, unplug it and store it in a clean, dry place 
away from moisture and dirt. If water enters the product, 
immediately disconnect it from any power source or device to 
which it is connected. Do not use the product for any purpose other 
than that for which it was designed. Do not use the product if you 



notice any visible defects. Do not open or disassemble the product 
or attempt to repair it yourself. These actions invalidate the 
warranty. Keep the product out of the reach of children. Recycle 
the product in accordance with local environmental rules and 
regulations. If the product includes a battery, maintain the state of 
charge between 20% and 80% of its capacity to preserve the 
battery life.  
 
6. Legal Note   
Atlantis Internacional, S.L, declares that this product is in 
compliance with the essential requirements and any other 
applicable or enforceable provisions of Directive 2014/53/EC. The 
functions and characteristics described in this manual are based on 
tests carried out by Atlantis Internacional S.L. The user is 
responsible for examining and verifying the product when 
purchasing it. Atlantis Internacional S.L. declines all responsibility 
for any personal, material, economic damage, as well as any 
damage to your device, due to misuse, abuse or improper 
installation of the product.   
 
7. Disposal of electrical and electronic equipment    
The CE symbol indicates that electrical and electronic equipment 
must be disposed of separately. This product is designed to be 
disposed of separately at an appropriate waste collection point. Do 
not dispose of it with household waste. If the equipment is battery 
operated, the batteries must be removed and disposed of at a 
separate collection point for this type of waste. If the batteries are 
not removable, do not attempt to remove them, as this must be 
done by a qualified professional. Separate disposal and recycling 
helps to conserve natural resources and prevent harmful 
consequences to human health and the environment that could 
arise from improper disposal. The final price of this product 
includes the cost of the environmental management necessary for 
the correct treatment of the waste generated. For more 
information, please contact the seller or your local waste 
management authority.    
 

 

 
 
 
 
ESPAÑOL - MANUAL DE USUARIO 
Localizador de objetos - HDTR01 
 
1. Características  
1.1 Características técnicas 
Grado de protección: IP66 (a prueba de chorros de agua)  
Batería: CR2032  
Altavoz: Sí  
Alcance de funcionamiento: 10 m  
Compatibilidad: iOS 14.5 / iPadOS 14.5 / MacOS 12.5 y versiones 
posteriores  
Gama de frecuencias inalámbricas: 2402-2480 GHz  
Potencia máxima transmitida en rangos de frecuencia 4 dbm  
App compatible: Apple Find My  
Dimensiones: 4,4 x 4,4 x 1,1 cm  
Peso: 10 g 
 
1.2 En la caja 
1 x Localizador de objetos  
1 x Batería recambiable CR2032 
1 x Manual del usuario 
 
  



1.3 Detalles del producto  
 

 
1. Orificio para llavero 
2. Avisador acústico 
3. Caja de la batería 
 
2. Emparejamiento y ajuste 
a. Tira de la tira de plástico para activar el localizador. Oirás un 
pitido. Coloca tu dispositivo Apple justo al lado y activa el BT en tu 
dispositivo. 
 
b. Accede a la app Find My. No deberías necesitar descargarla, ya 
que la app está incluida en todos los dispositivos Apple.  
 
c. Una vez accedas a la app, pulsa sobre la opción Objetos.  
 
d. A continuación, pulse sobre la opción Otros objetos compatibles. 
Una vez lo hagas tu dispositivo empezará a buscar el localizador.  
 
e. Pulse sobre Conectar. Una vez conectado, elige un nombre para 
el objeto que quieres rastrear. Por ejemplo: "Cartera" o "Llaves".  
 
f. Una vez elegido el nombre del objeto, pulse Continuar. La 
aplicación también te dará la opción de elegir un emoji para 
representar el objeto en el mapa. 
 
Nota importante: Si el localizador no se empareja con un dispositivo 
en 10 minutos, entrará en modo de hibernación para ahorrar 
batería. Para reiniciarlo de nuevo, saca la batería y vuelve a ponerla 
5 veces. 
 
3. Acerca de la batería  
Este localizador tiene una batería CR2032 incorporada. Esta 
batería ofrece una duración aproximada de 1 año. La duración de la 
batería variará en función del uso que se haga del dispositivo y de 
las condiciones atmosféricas en las que se utilice o almacene. Una 
vez agotada, sustituye la batería por otra CR2032. 
 
3.1 Cómo reiniciar el dispositivo  
Tienes que resetear el dispositivo desde la aplicación Find My. 
Desplázate por la pantalla principal y en la parte inferior verás el 
botón "Eliminar objeto", pulsa sobre él y sigue las instrucciones. 
 
4. Aplicación Find My de Apple 
El Buscador de Objetos funciona con la app FindMy de Apple. Todas 
las funciones del dispositivo se controlan desde la app.  
 
4.1 Localización en tiempo real 
La ubicación del localizador de objetos aparecerá en el mapa de la 
aplicación Apple FindMy en tiempo real. 
 
Para interactuar con el mapa, simplemente pulse sobre él. Podrá 
desplazarse por él y ampliarlo o reducir su tamaño. 
 
El Buscador de objetos aparecerá mostrando el emoji que hayas 
elegido para él. Para ver su ubicación exacta, pulse sobre el emoji 
y se mostrará la dirección exacta. 
 
4.2 Reproducir sonido 
El localizador de objetos incorpora una señal acústica para que 
pueda hacerla sonar y encontrarlo más fácilmente. 
 
Para hacerlo sonar, simplemente pulse sobre la opción Reproducir 
sonido. El localizador de objetos empezará a sonar 
automáticamente. Funciona en un radio de 10 metros. 



4.3 Cómo llegar 
Pulsa en la opción Indicaciones de la aplicación y te dará la 
ubicación exacta del objeto perdido. 
 
Para utilizar esta función, debe tener instalado Apple Maps en su 
dispositivo. 
 
4.4 Notificaciones 
Desplácese por la pantalla principal hacia abajo para acceder a la 
opción Notificaciones. Actívala para recibir una notificación cuando 
dejes atrás tu Buscador de objetos.  
 
4.5 Modo Perdido 
Desliza la pantalla principal hacia abajo para acceder a la función 
Modo Perdido. Tienes la opción de activarla cuando hayas perdido 
tu objeto. 
 
A través de esta función, recibirás automáticamente una 
notificación cuando tu objeto perdido sea detectado por otros 
dispositivos de la red Buscar mi objeto. De este modo, al incluir tu 
dirección de correo o tu número de teléfono, permitirás que otros 
usuarios de Find My encuentren tu objeto perdido y se pongan en 
contacto contigo para enviártelo. 
 
Puedes desactivar esta función fácilmente si no quieres que nadie 
encuentre tu objeto perdido. 
 
5. Recomendaciones de seguridad, mantenimiento y uso 
Lee toda la documentación e instrucciones proporcionadas antes 
de utilizar el producto. Utiliza sólo accesorios compatibles con el 
producto. Limpia el producto regularmente con un paño seco. El 
producto debe estar desenchufado o apagado cuando lo limpies. 
Mantén los puertos y conectores del producto limpios de polvo, 
suciedad, etc., para garantizar una conexión correcta. Evita romper 
el producto. No apliques una presión excesiva sobre ninguna parte 
del producto. Si el producto tiene cable, no lo dobles ni tires de él 
con fuerza excesiva para evitar dañarlo. No expongas el producto 
a un nivel de humedad superior para el que ha sido diseñado. Si el 
producto es resistente a los líquidos, después de cualquier 
inmersión o uso en líquidos, aclarar el producto con agua dulce y 
secarlo. Mantén siempre el producto en un lugar seco y alejado de 
la humedad. Mantén siempre el producto alejado de materiales 
inflamables y no lo expongas al fuego, fuentes de calor o 
temperaturas extremas. Cuando no utilices el producto, 
desenchúfalo y guárdalo en un lugar limpio y seco, alejado de la 
humedad y la suciedad. Si entra agua en el producto, desconéctalo 
inmediatamente de cualquier fuente de alimentación o dispositivo 
al que esté conectado. No utilices el producto para fines distintos 
de aquellos para los que ha sido diseñado. No utilices el producto si 
observas algún defecto visible. No abras ni desmontes el producto 
ni intentes repararlo tú mismo. Estas acciones invalidan la garantía. 
Mantén el producto fuera del alcance de los niños. Recicla el 
producto de acuerdo con las normas y regulaciones 
medioambientales locales. Si el producto incluye una batería, 
mantén el estado de carga entre el 20% y el 80% de su capacidad 
para preservar la vida útil de la batería. 
 
6. Nota legal   
Atlantis Internacional, S.L, declara que este producto cumple con 
los requisitos esenciales y cualquier otra disposición aplicable o 
ejecutable de la Directiva 2014/53/CE. Las funciones y 
características descritas en este manual se basan en pruebas 
realizadas por Atlantis Internacional S.L. El usuario es responsable 
de examinar y verificar el producto en el momento de su 
adquisición. Atlantis Internacional S.L. declina toda responsabilidad 
por cualquier daño personal, material, económico, así como 
cualquier daño a su dispositivo, debido al mal uso, abuso o 
instalación incorrecta del producto. 
 
7. Desecho de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos 
El símbolo CE indica que los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos deben 
desecharse por separado. Este producto está diseñado para 
desecharse por separado en un punto de recogida de residuos 
adecuado. No lo deseche con la basura doméstica. Si el aparato 
funciona con pilas, éstas deben extraerse y depositarse en un 
punto de recogida selectiva para este tipo de residuos. Si las pilas 
no son extraíbles, no intente extraerlas, ya que debe hacerlo un 



profesional cualificado. La eliminación y el reciclaje por separado 
ayudan a conservar los recursos naturales y a evitar las 
consecuencias perjudiciales para la salud humana y el medio 
ambiente que podrían derivarse de una eliminación inadecuada. El 
precio final de este producto incluye el coste de la gestión 
medioambiental necesaria para el correcto tratamiento de los 
residuos generados. Para más información, ponte en contacto con 
el vendedor o con la autoridad local de gestión de residuos.    
 

 

 
 
 
FRANÇAIS - MANUEL DE L'UTILISATEUR 
Recherche d'objets - HDTR01 
 
1. Caractéristiques  
1.1 Caractéristiques techniques 
Indice de protection : IP66 (résistant aux jets d'eau)  
Pile : CR2032  
Haut-parleur : Oui  
Portée de fonctionnement : 10 m  
Compatibilité : iOS 14.5 / iPadOS 14.5 / MacOS 12.5 et versions 
ultérieures  
Gamme de fréquences sans fil : 2402-2480 GHz  
Puissance maximale transmise dans les gammes de fréquences : 4 
dbm  
Application compatible : Apple Find My  
Dimensions : 4,4 x 4,4 x 1,1 cm 4,4 x 4,4 x 1,1 cm  
Poids : 10 g 
 
1.2 Dans la boîte 
1 x Détecteur d'objets  
1 x Pile remplaçable CR2032 
1 x Manuel d'utilisation 
 
1.3 Détails du produit 
 

 
1. Trou pour porte-clés 
2. Avertisseur sonore 
3. Boîtier de piles 
 
2. Appairage et réglage 
a. Tirez sur la bande en plastique pour activer le détecteur. Vous 
entendrez un bip. Placez votre appareil Apple juste à côté et activez 
la fonction BT sur votre appareil. 
 
b. Accédez à l'application Find My. Vous ne devriez pas avoir besoin 
de la télécharger, car l'application est incluse dans tous les 
appareils Apple.  
 
c. Une fois que vous avez accédé à l'application, appuyez sur 
l'option Éléments.  
 
d. Tapez ensuite sur l'option Autre élément pris en charge. Votre 
appareil commencera alors à rechercher l'outil de recherche.  
 
e. Tapez sur Connecter. Une fois connecté, choisissez un nom pour 



l'élément que vous souhaitez suivre. Par exemple : "Portefeuille" 
ou "Clés".  
 
f. Une fois que vous avez choisi le nom de l'objet, appuyez sur 
Continuer. L'application vous permet également de choisir un emoji 
pour représenter l'objet sur la carte. 
 
Remarque importante : si le finder n'est pas couplé à un appareil 
dans les 10 minutes, il passe en mode hibernation pour économiser 
la batterie. Pour le redémarrer, retirez la batterie et remettez-la en 
place 5 fois. 
 
3. À propos de la batterie  
Ce détecteur est équipé d'une pile CR2032 intégrée. Cette pile offre 
une autonomie d'environ 1 an. La durée de vie de la pile varie en 
fonction de l'utilisation de l'appareil et des conditions 
atmosphériques dans lesquelles il est utilisé ou stocké. Une fois 
épuisée, remplacez la pile par une autre CR2032. 
 
3.1 Comment réinitialiser l'appareil  
Vous devez réinitialiser l'appareil à partir de l'application Find My. 
Faites défiler l'écran principal et en bas vous verrez le bouton 
"Supprimer l'objet", tapez dessus et suivez les instructions. 
 
4. L'application Apple Find My 
L'Item Finder fonctionne avec l'application Apple FindMy. Toutes 
les fonctions de l'appareil sont contrôlées à partir de l'application.  
 
4.1 Localisation en temps réel 
L'emplacement de l'Item Finder apparaît en temps réel sur la carte 
de l'application Apple FindMy. 
 
Pour interagir avec la carte, il suffit de taper dessus. Vous pourrez 
la faire défiler et l'agrandir ou la réduire. 
 
L'outil de recherche d'objets s'affichera avec l'emoji que vous avez 
choisi pour lui. Pour connaître son emplacement exact, appuyez sur 
l'emoji et l'adresse exacte s'affichera. 
 
4.2 Jouer un son 
L'outil de recherche d'objets est doté d'un signal sonore intégré qui 
vous permet de le faire sonner et de le retrouver plus facilement. 
 
Pour le faire sonner, il suffit de taper sur l'option Jouer un son. Le 
détecteur d'objets se met automatiquement à émettre un signal 
sonore. Il fonctionne dans un rayon de 10 mètres. 
 
4.3 Itinéraire 
Tapez sur l'option Itinéraire dans l'application et vous obtiendrez 
l'emplacement exact de l'objet perdu. 
 
Pour utiliser cette fonction, Apple Maps doit être installé sur votre 
appareil. 
 
4.4 Notifications 
Faites défiler l'écran principal vers le bas pour accéder à l'option 
Notifications. Activez-la pour recevoir une notification lorsque 
vous laissez votre Item Finder derrière vous.  
 
4.5 Mode Perdu 
Faites défiler l'écran principal vers le bas pour accéder à la fonction 
Mode Perdu. Vous avez la possibilité de l'activer lorsque vous avez 
perdu votre objet. 
 
Grâce à cette fonction, vous recevrez automatiquement une 
notification lorsque votre objet perdu sera détecté par d'autres 
appareils du réseau Find My. Ainsi, en indiquant votre adresse e-
mail ou votre numéro de téléphone, vous permettrez aux autres 
utilisateurs de Find My de retrouver votre objet perdu et de vous 
contacter pour vous l'envoyer. 
 
Vous pouvez facilement désactiver cette fonction si vous ne 
souhaitez pas que quelqu'un retrouve votre objet perdu. 
 
 
 



5. Recommandations en matière de sécurité, d'entretien 
et d'utilisation 
Lisez toute la documentation et les instructions fournies avant 
d'utiliser le produit. N'utilisez que des accessoires compatibles 
avec le produit. Nettoyez régulièrement le produit avec un chiffon 
sec. Le produit doit être débranché ou éteint lors du nettoyage. 
Veillez à ce que les ports et les connecteurs du produit soient 
exempts de poussière, de saleté, etc. afin de garantir une 
connexion correcte. Évitez de casser le produit. N'appliquez pas de 
pression excessive sur une partie quelconque du produit. Si le 
produit est équipé d'un câble, ne le pliez pas et ne le tirez pas avec 
une force excessive pour éviter de l'endommager. N'exposez pas le 
produit à un niveau d'humidité supérieur à celui pour lequel il a été 
conçu. Si le produit est résistant aux liquides, après toute 
immersion ou utilisation dans des liquides, rincez le produit à l'eau 
douce et séchez-le. Conservez toujours le produit dans un endroit 
sec et à l'abri de l'humidité. Conservez toujours le produit à l'écart 
des matériaux inflammables et ne l'exposez pas au feu, à des 
sources de chaleur ou à des températures extrêmes. Lorsque le 
produit n'est pas utilisé, débranchez-le et rangez-le dans un endroit 
propre et sec, à l'abri de l'humidité et de la saleté. Si de l'eau 
pénètre dans le produit, débranchez-le immédiatement de toute 
source d'énergie ou de tout appareil auquel il est connecté. 
N'utilisez pas le produit à d'autres fins que celles pour lesquelles il 
a été conçu. N'utilisez pas le produit si vous remarquez des défauts 
visibles. N'ouvrez pas ou ne démontez pas le produit et n'essayez 
pas de le réparer vous-même. Ces actions annulent la garantie. 
Gardez le produit hors de portée des enfants. Recyclez le produit 
conformément aux règles et réglementations locales en matière 
d'environnement. Si le produit est équipé d'une batterie, maintenez 
l'état de charge entre 20 % et 80 % de sa capacité afin de 
préserver la durée de vie de la batterie.  
 
6. Note légale   
Atlantis Internacional, S.L, déclare que ce produit est conforme aux 
exigences essentielles et à toute autre disposition applicable ou 
exécutoire de la directive 2014/53/CE. Les fonctions et les 
caractéristiques décrites dans ce manuel sont basées sur des tests 
effectués par Atlantis Internacional S.L. L'utilisateur est 
responsable de l'examen et de la vérification du produit lors de son 
achat. Atlantis Internacional S.L. décline toute responsabilité pour 
tout dommage personnel, matériel, économique, ainsi que pour 
tout dommage à votre appareil, dû à une mauvaise utilisation, à un 
abus ou à une mauvaise installation du produit.   
 
7. Mise au rebut des équipements électriques et 
électroniques    
Le symbole CE indique que les équipements électriques et 
électroniques doivent être éliminés séparément. Ce produit est 
conçu pour être éliminé séparément dans un point de collecte des 
déchets approprié. Ne le jetez pas avec les ordures ménagères. Si 
l'appareil fonctionne avec des piles, celles-ci doivent être retirées 
et déposées dans un point de collecte séparé pour ce type de 
déchets. Si les piles ne sont pas amovibles, n'essayez pas de les 
retirer, car cette opération doit être effectuée par un professionnel 
qualifié. L'élimination et le recyclage séparés permettent de 
préserver les ressources naturelles et d'éviter les conséquences 
néfastes pour la santé humaine et l'environnement qui pourraient 
résulter d'une élimination incorrecte. Le prix final de ce produit 
inclut le coût de la gestion environnementale nécessaire au 
traitement correct des déchets générés. Pour plus d'informations, 
veuillez contacter le vendeur ou votre autorité locale de gestion 
des déchets.    
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
DEUTSCH – BENUTZERHANDBUCH 
Gegenstandssuche - HDTR01 
 
1. Merkmale  
1.1 Technische Daten 
Schutzart: IP66 (strahlwassergeschützt)  
Batterie: CR2032  
Lautsprecher: Ja  
Betriebsreichweite: 10 m  
Kompatibilität: iOS 14.5 / iPadOS 14.5 / MacOS 12.5 und neuere 
Versionen  
Drahtloser Frequenzbereich: 2402-2480 GHz  
Maximale Sendeleistung in den Frequenzbereichen: 4 dbm  
Kompatible App: Apple Find My  
Abmessungen: 4,4 x 4,4 x 1,1 cm  
Gewicht: 10 g 
 
1.2 In der Box 
1 x Gegenstandssuchgerät  
1 x austauschbare CR2032-Batterie 
1 x Benutzerhandbuch 
 
1.3 Einzelheiten zum Produkt 
 

 
1. Schlüsselring-Loch 
2. Piepser 
3. Batteriefach 
 
2. Kopplung und Einstellung 
a. Ziehen Sie den Plastikstreifen, um den Finder zu aktivieren. Sie 
hören einen Signalton. Legen Sie Ihr Apple-Gerät direkt daneben 
und aktivieren Sie das BT auf Ihrem Gerät. 
 
b. Rufen Sie die Find My-App auf. Sie müssen sie nicht 
herunterladen, da die App auf allen Apple-Geräten enthalten ist.  
 
c. Sobald Sie auf die App zugreifen, tippen Sie auf die Option 
Elemente.  
 
d. Tippen Sie dann auf die Option Andere unterstützte Objekte. 
Daraufhin beginnt Ihr Gerät mit der Suche nach dem Finder.  
 
e. Tippen Sie auf Verbinden. Sobald die Verbindung hergestellt ist, 
wählen Sie einen Namen für das Objekt, das Sie verfolgen möchten. 
Zum Beispiel: "Brieftasche" oder "Schlüssel".  
 
f. Sobald Sie den Namen des Gegenstands ausgewählt haben, 
tippen Sie auf Weiter. Die App bietet Ihnen auch die Möglichkeit, ein 
Emoji auszuwählen, um den Gegenstand auf der Karte darzustellen. 
 
Wichtiger Hinweis: Wenn der Finder nicht innerhalb von 10 Minuten 
mit einem Gerät gekoppelt wird, wechselt er in den Ruhezustand, 
um Batterie zu sparen. Um ihn wieder zu starten, nehmen Sie die 
Batterie heraus und setzen Sie sie 5 Mal wieder ein. 
 
3. Über die Batterie 
Dieser Finder hat eine eingebaute CR2032-Batterie. Diese Batterie 



hat eine Lebensdauer von etwa 1 Jahr. Die Lebensdauer der 
Batterie hängt von der Verwendung des Geräts und den 
atmosphärischen Bedingungen ab, unter denen es verwendet oder 
gelagert wird. Wenn die Batterie leer ist, ersetzen Sie sie durch eine 
andere CR2032-Batterie. 
 
3.1 Wie wird das Gerät zurückgesetzt? 
Sie müssen das Gerät über die Find My App zurücksetzen. Scrollen 
Sie auf dem Hauptbildschirm nach unten. Unten sehen Sie die 
Schaltfläche "Objekt löschen", tippen Sie darauf und folgen Sie den 
Anweisungen. 
 
4. Apple Find My app 
Der Item Finder funktioniert mit der Apple FindMy App. Alle 
Funktionen des Geräts werden über die App gesteuert. 
 
4.1 Standort in Echtzeit 
Der Standort des Item Finders wird auf der Karte der Apple FindMy 
App in Echtzeit angezeigt. 
 
Um mit der Karte zu interagieren, tippen Sie sie einfach an. Sie 
können dann durch die Karte blättern und sie vergrößern oder 
verkleinern. 
 
Der Item Finder wird mit dem Emoji angezeigt, das Sie für ihn 
ausgewählt haben. Um den genauen Standort zu sehen, tippen Sie 
auf das Emoji und die genaue Adresse wird angezeigt. 
 
4.2 Ton abspielen 
Der Item Finder verfügt über einen eingebauten Signalton, damit 
Sie ihn ertönen lassen können, um ihn leichter zu finden. 
 
Tippen Sie einfach auf die Option Ton abspielen, um den Ton 
abzuspielen. Der Item Finder beginnt dann automatisch zu piepen. 
Er funktioniert innerhalb eines Bereichs von 10 Metern. 
 
4.3 Wegbeschreibung 
Tippen Sie auf die Option Wegbeschreibung in der App, um den 
genauen Standort des verlorenen Gegenstands zu erfahren. 
 
Um diese Funktion nutzen zu können, müssen Sie Apple Maps auf 
Ihrem Gerät installiert haben. 
 
4.4 Benachrichtigungen 
Scrollen Sie auf dem Hauptbildschirm nach unten, um auf die 
Option Benachrichtigungen zuzugreifen. Aktivieren Sie diese, um 
eine Benachrichtigung zu erhalten, wenn Sie Ihren Item Finder 
verlassen. 
 
4.5 Modus "Verloren 
Scrollen Sie auf dem Hauptbildschirm nach unten, um auf die 
Funktion "Verlorener Modus" zuzugreifen. Sie haben die 
Möglichkeit, diese Funktion zu aktivieren, wenn Sie Ihren 
Gegenstand verloren haben. 
 
Mit dieser Funktion erhalten Sie automatisch eine 
Benachrichtigung, wenn Ihr verlorener Gegenstand von anderen 
Geräten im Find My-Netzwerk erkannt wird. Indem Sie Ihre E-Mail-
Adresse oder Ihre Telefonnummer angeben, ermöglichen Sie es 
anderen Find My-Benutzern, Ihren verlorenen Gegenstand zu 
finden und Sie zu kontaktieren, um ihn Ihnen zu schicken. 
 
Sie können diese Funktion einfach deaktivieren, wenn Sie nicht 
möchten, dass jemand Ihr verlorenes Objekt findet. 
 
5. Empfehlungen zu Sicherheit, Wartung und 
Verwendung 
Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung des Produkts alle mitgelieferten 
Unterlagen und Anweisungen. Verwenden Sie nur Zubehör, das mit 
dem Produkt kompatibel ist. Reinigen Sie das Produkt regelmäßig 
mit einem trockenen Tuch. Zum Reinigen muss das Gerät vom 
Stromnetz getrennt oder ausgeschaltet werden. Halten Sie die 
Anschlüsse des Produkts frei von Staub, Schmutz usw., um eine 
ordnungsgemäße Verbindung zu gewährleisten. Vermeiden Sie 
Beschädigungen des Geräts. Üben Sie keinen übermäßigen Druck 
auf einen Teil des Geräts aus. Wenn das Gerät über ein Kabel 
verfügt, biegen Sie es nicht und ziehen Sie nicht mit übermäßiger 



Kraft daran, um es nicht zu beschädigen. Setzen Sie das Produkt 
nicht einer höheren Luftfeuchtigkeit aus, als für das Produkt 
vorgesehen ist. Wenn das Produkt flüssigkeitsresistent ist, spülen 
Sie es nach jedem Eintauchen oder Gebrauch in Flüssigkeiten mit 
frischem Wasser ab und trocknen Sie es. Bewahren Sie das Produkt 
immer an einem trockenen Ort und vor Feuchtigkeit geschützt auf. 
Halten Sie das Produkt immer von brennbaren Materialien fern und 
setzen Sie es nicht Feuer, Wärmequellen oder extremen 
Temperaturen aus. Wenn Sie das Gerät nicht benutzen, ziehen Sie 
den Netzstecker und bewahren Sie es an einem sauberen, 
trockenen Ort auf, der vor Feuchtigkeit und Schmutz geschützt ist. 
Sollte Wasser in das Gerät eindringen, trennen Sie es sofort von 
allen Stromquellen oder Geräten, an die es angeschlossen ist. 
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht für andere Zwecke als die, für die 
es entwickelt wurde. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie 
sichtbare Mängel feststellen. Öffnen oder demontieren Sie das 
Produkt nicht und versuchen Sie nicht, es selbst zu reparieren. 
Diese Handlungen führen zum Erlöschen der Garantie. Bewahren 
Sie das Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. 
Recyceln Sie das Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit den örtlichen 
Umweltvorschriften. Wenn das Produkt mit einer Batterie 
ausgestattet ist, halten Sie den Ladezustand zwischen 20% und 
80% der Kapazität, um die Lebensdauer der Batterie zu erhalten.  
 
6. Rechtlicher Hinweis   
Atlantis Internacional, S.L. erklärt, dass dieses Produkt mit den 
grundlegenden Anforderungen und allen anderen anwendbaren 
oder durchsetzbaren Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU 
konform ist. Die in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen Funktionen 
und Eigenschaften basieren auf von Atlantis Internacional S.L. 
durchgeführten Tests. Der Benutzer ist dafür verantwortlich, das 
Produkt beim Kauf zu untersuchen und zu überprüfen. Atlantis 
Internacional S.L. lehnt jede Verantwortung für persönliche, 
materielle und wirtschaftliche Schäden sowie für Schäden an Ihrem 
Gerät ab, die auf eine falsche Verwendung, einen Missbrauch oder 
eine unsachgemäße Installation des Produkts zurückzuführen sind.   
 
7. Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen 
Geräten    
Das CE-Zeichen weist darauf hin, dass elektrische und 
elektronische Geräte getrennt entsorgt werden müssen. Dieses 
Produkt ist für die getrennte Entsorgung bei einer geeigneten 
Müllsammelstelle vorgesehen. Entsorgen Sie es nicht mit dem 
Hausmüll. Wenn das Gerät batteriebetrieben ist, müssen die 
Batterien herausgenommen und bei einer separaten Sammelstelle 
für diese Art von Abfall entsorgt werden. Wenn die Batterien nicht 
herausnehmbar sind, versuchen Sie nicht, sie zu entfernen, da dies 
von einem qualifizierten Fachmann durchgeführt werden muss. Die 
getrennte Entsorgung und das Recycling tragen dazu bei, die 
natürlichen Ressourcen zu schonen und schädliche Folgen für die 
menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt zu vermeiden, die durch 
eine unsachgemäße Entsorgung entstehen könnten. Im Endpreis 
dieses Produkts sind die Kosten für das Umweltmanagement 
enthalten, das für die ordnungsgemäße Behandlung der 
entstehenden Abfälle erforderlich ist. Für weitere Informationen 
wenden Sie sich bitte an den Verkäufer oder an Ihre örtliche 
Abfallentsorgungsbehörde.    
 

 

 
 
 
ITALIANO - MANUALE D'USO 
Cercatore di articoli - HDTR01 
 
1. Caratteristiche  
1.1 Specifiche tecniche 
Grado di protezione: IP66 (a prova di getto d'acqua)  
Batteria: CR2032  
Altoparlante: Sì  



Portata operativa: 10 m  
Compatibilità: iOS 14.5 / iPadOS 14.5 / MacOS 12.5 e versioni 
successive  
Gamma di frequenza wireless: 2402-2480 GHz  
Potenza massima trasmessa nelle gamme di frequenza: 4 dbm  
App compatibile: Apple Trova il mio  
Dimensioni: 4,4 x 4,4 x 1,1 cm  
Peso: 10 g 
 
1.2 Nella confezione 
1 x Cercatore di oggetti  
1 x batteria sostituibile CR2032 
1 x manuale d'uso 
 
1.3 Dettagli del prodotto 
 

 
1. Foro per portachiavi 
2. Cicalino 
3. Custodia della batteria 
 
2. Accoppiamento e impostazione 
a. Tirare la striscia di plastica per attivare il cercatore. Si udirà un 
segnale acustico. Posizionare il dispositivo Apple accanto ad esso 
e attivare il BT sul dispositivo. 
 
b. Accedere all'applicazione Find My. Non dovrebbe essere 
necessario scaricarla, poiché l'app è inclusa in tutti i dispositivi 
Apple.  
 
c. Una volta acceduto all'app, toccare l'opzione Elementi.  
 
d. Quindi, toccate l'opzione Altri oggetti supportati. In questo modo 
il dispositivo inizierà a cercare il finder.  
 
e. Toccare Connetti. Una volta connesso, scegliere un nome per 
l'elemento che si desidera rintracciare. Ad esempio: "Portafoglio" 
o "Chiavi".  
 
f. Una volta scelto il nome dell'oggetto, toccare Continua. L'app 
offre anche la possibilità di scegliere un'emoji per rappresentare 
l'oggetto sulla mappa. 
 
Nota importante: se il finder non viene associato a un dispositivo 
entro 10 minuti, entrerà in modalità ibernazione per risparmiare la 
batteria. Per riavviarlo, togliere e rimettere la batteria per 5 volte. 
 
3. Informazioni sulla batteria  
Questo cercatore è dotato di una batteria CR2032 incorporata. La 
batteria ha un'autonomia di circa 1 anno. La durata della batteria 
varia a seconda dell'uso del dispositivo e delle condizioni 
atmosferiche in cui viene utilizzato o conservato. Una volta 
esaurita, sostituire la batteria con un'altra CR2032. 
 
3.1 Come resettare il dispositivo  
È necessario resettare il dispositivo dall'applicazione Find My. 
Scorrete la schermata principale e in fondo vedrete il pulsante 
"Elimina oggetto", toccatelo e seguite le istruzioni. 
 
4. Applicazione Apple Trova il mio 
L'Item Finder funziona con l'app Apple FindMy. Tutte le funzioni del 
dispositivo sono controllate dall'app.  
 
 
4.1 Posizione in tempo reale 



La posizione dell'Item Finder appare in tempo reale sulla mappa 
dell'app Apple FindMy. 
 
Per interagire con la mappa, è sufficiente toccarla. Sarà possibile 
scorrere la mappa, espanderla o ridurne le dimensioni. 
 
L'Item Finder verrà visualizzato mostrando l'emoji che avete scelto. 
Per visualizzare la posizione esatta, toccare l'emoji e verrà 
visualizzato l'indirizzo esatto. 
 
4.2 Riproduzione del suono 
L'Item Finder è dotato di un segnale acustico integrato che 
consente di emettere un suono e di trovare più facilmente 
l'oggetto. 
 
Per farlo suonare, è sufficiente toccare l'opzione Riproduci suono. 
L'Item Finder inizierà automaticamente a emettere un segnale 
acustico. Funziona entro un raggio di 10 metri. 
 
4.3 Indicazioni stradali 
Toccando l'opzione Indicazioni nell'app, si otterrà la posizione 
esatta dell'oggetto smarrito. 
 
Per utilizzare questa funzione, è necessario avere installato Apple 
Maps sul dispositivo. 
 
4.4 Notifiche 
Scorrere la schermata principale verso il basso per accedere 
all'opzione Notifiche. Attivarla per ricevere una notifica quando si 
abbandona l'Item Finder.  
 
4.5 Modalità smarrito 
Scorrere la schermata principale verso il basso per accedere alla 
funzione Modalità smarrita. È possibile attivarla quando si è perso 
un oggetto. 
 
Questa funzione consente di ricevere automaticamente una 
notifica quando l'oggetto smarrito viene rilevato da altri dispositivi 
della rete Find My. In questo modo, includendo il vostro indirizzo e-
mail o il vostro numero di telefono, permetterete agli altri utenti di 
Find My di trovare l'oggetto smarrito e di contattarvi per inviarvelo. 
 
È possibile disattivare facilmente questa funzione se non si 
desidera che qualcuno trovi l'oggetto smarrito. 
 
5. Raccomandazioni di sicurezza, manutenzione e 
utilizzo 
Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere tutta la documentazione e le 
istruzioni fornite. Utilizzare solo accessori compatibili con il 
prodotto. Pulire regolarmente il prodotto con un panno asciutto. 
Durante la pulizia, il prodotto deve essere scollegato o spento. 
Mantenere le porte e i connettori del prodotto puliti da polvere, 
sporcizia, ecc. per garantire un collegamento corretto. Evitare di 
rompere il prodotto. Non esercitare una pressione eccessiva su 
nessuna parte del prodotto. Se il prodotto ha un cavo, non piegarlo 
e non tirarlo con forza eccessiva per evitare di danneggiarlo. Non 
esporre il prodotto a un livello di umidità superiore a quello per cui 
è stato progettato. Se il prodotto è resistente ai liquidi, dopo 
l'immersione o l'uso in liquidi, sciacquare il prodotto con acqua 
fresca e asciugarlo. Conservare sempre il prodotto in un luogo 
asciutto e lontano dall'umidità. Tenere sempre il prodotto lontano 
da materiali infiammabili e non esporlo al fuoco, a fonti di calore o 
a temperature estreme. Quando il prodotto non è in uso, scollegarlo 
e conservarlo in un luogo pulito e asciutto, lontano da umidità e 
sporcizia. Se l'acqua penetra nel prodotto, scollegarlo 
immediatamente da qualsiasi fonte di alimentazione o dispositivo a 
cui è collegato. Non utilizzare il prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli 
per cui è stato progettato. Non utilizzare il prodotto se si notano 
difetti visibili. Non aprire o smontare il prodotto e non tentare di 
ripararlo da soli. Queste azioni invalidano la garanzia. Tenere il 
prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Riciclare il prodotto in 
conformità alle norme e ai regolamenti ambientali locali. Se il 
prodotto è dotato di batteria, mantenere lo stato di carica tra il 
20% e l'80% della sua capacità per preservarne la durata.  
 
6. Nota legale   
Atlantis Internacional, S.L., dichiara che questo prodotto è 



conforme ai requisiti essenziali e a tutte le altre disposizioni 
applicabili o applicabili della Direttiva 2014/53/CE. Le funzioni e le 
caratteristiche descritte nel presente manuale si basano su test 
effettuati da Atlantis Internacional S.L. L'utente è responsabile 
dell'esame e della verifica del prodotto al momento dell'acquisto. 
Atlantis Internacional S.L. declina ogni responsabilità per eventuali 
danni personali, materiali ed economici, nonché per eventuali danni 
al dispositivo, dovuti a uso improprio, abuso o installazione non 
corretta del prodotto.   
 
7. Smaltimento delle apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche    
Il simbolo CE indica che le apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche devono essere smaltite separatamente. Questo 
prodotto è stato progettato per essere smaltito separatamente 
presso un punto di raccolta dei rifiuti appropriato. Non smaltirlo 
con i rifiuti domestici. Se l'apparecchiatura funziona a batteria, le 
batterie devono essere rimosse e smaltite in un punto di raccolta 
separato per questo tipo di rifiuti. Se le batterie non sono rimovibili, 
non tentare di rimuoverle, poiché l'operazione deve essere 
eseguita da un professionista qualificato. Lo smaltimento e il 
riciclaggio separati contribuiscono a preservare le risorse naturali 
e a prevenire le conseguenze dannose per la salute umana e 
l'ambiente che potrebbero derivare da uno smaltimento improprio. 
Il prezzo finale di questo prodotto include il costo della gestione 
ambientale necessaria per il corretto trattamento dei rifiuti 
generati. Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare il venditore o 
l'autorità locale preposta alla gestione dei rifiuti.    
 

 

 
 
 
ENGLISH – USER MANUAL 
Item finder --- HDTR01 
 
1. Characteristics  
1.1 Technical specifications 
Protection rating: IP66 (water-jet-proof)  
Battery: CR2032  
Speaker: Yes  
Operating range: 10 m  
Compatibility: iOS 14.5 / iPadOS 14.5 / MacOS 12.5 and later 
versions  
Wireless frequency range: 2402-2480 GHz  
Maximum transmitted power in frequency ranges: 4 dbm  
Compatible App: Apple Find My  
Dimensions: 4.4 x 4.4 x 1.1 cm  
Weight: 10 g 
 
1.2 In the box 
1 x Item finder  
1 x CR2032 replaceable battery 
1 x User manual 
 
1.3 Product details 
 

 
1. Key-ring hole 
2. Beeper 
3. Battery case 



 
2. Pairing and setting 
a. Pull the plastic strip to activate the finder. You will hear a beep. 
Place your Apple device right next to it and activate the BT on your 
device. 
 
b. Access the Find My app. You should not need to download it, 
since the app is included in all Apple devices.  
 
c. Once you access the app, tap on the Items option.  
 
d. Then, tap on the Other Supported Item option. Once you do so 
your device will start looking for the finder.  
 
e. Tap on Connect. Once connected, choose a name for the item 
you want to track. For instance: ‘‘Wallet’’ or ‘‘Keys’’.  
 
f. Once you have chosen the item’s name, tap on Continue. The app 
will also give you the option to choose an emoji to represent the 
item on the map. 
 
Important note: If the finder is not paired with a device within 10 
minutes, it will enter hibernation mode to save battery. To restart 
it again, take the battery out and put it back in again 5 times. 
 
3. About the battery  
This finder has a build-in CR2032 battery. This battery offers a 
battery life of approximately 1 year. Battery life will vary depending 
on the use of the device and the atmospheric conditions in which it 
is used or stored. Once depleted, replace the battery with another 
CR2032. 
 
3.1 How to reset the device  
You have to reset the device from the Find My app. Scroll down the 
main screen and at the bottom you will see the "Delete object" 
button, tap on it and follow the instructions. 
 
4. Apple Find My app 
The Item Finder works with the Apple FindMy app. All features of 
the device are controlled from the app.  
 
4.1 Real-time location 
The Item Finder location will appear in the Apple FindMy app map 
in real time. 
 
To interact with the map, simply tap on it. You will be able to scroll 
through it and expand it or reduce its size. 
 
The Item Finder will be displayed showing the emoji that you have 
chosen for it. To view its exact location, tap on the emoji and the 
exact address will be displayed. 
 
4.2 Play sound 
The Item Finder features a built-in beeper so that you can make it 
sound and find it more easily. 
 
To make it sound, simply tap on the Play Sound option. The Item 
Finder will automatically start beeping. It works within a 10-metre 
range. 
 
4.3 Directions 
Tap on the Directions option in the app and it will give you the exact 
location of the lost item. 
 
To use this feature, you must have Apple Maps installed on your 
device. 
 
4.4 Notifications 
Scroll the main screen down in order to access the Notifications 
option. Enable it to receive a notification when you leave your Item 
Finder behind.  
 
4.5 Lost mode 
Scroll the main screen down in order to access the Lost Mode 
feature. You have the option to enable it when you have lost your 
item. 



 
Via this feature, you will automatically get a notification when your 
lost item is detected by other devices in the Find My network. This 
way, by including your mail address or your phone number, you will 
enable other Find My users to find your lost item and contact you 
to send it to you. 
 
You can disable this feature easily if you don’t want anyone to find 
your lost item. 
 
5. Recomendações de segurança, manutenção e 
utilização 
Leia toda a documentação e instruções fornecidas antes de utilizar 
o produto. Utilize apenas acessórios compatíveis com o produto. 
Limpe o produto regularmente com um pano seco. O produto tem 
de estar desligado da corrente ou da tomada durante a limpeza. 
Mantenha as portas e os conectores do produto limpos de pó, 
sujidade, etc., para garantir uma ligação correcta. Evitar partir o 
produto. Não aplique pressão excessiva em qualquer parte do 
produto. Se o produto tiver um cabo, não o dobre nem o puxe com 
força excessiva para não o danificar. Não exponha o produto a um 
nível de humidade superior àquele para que foi concebido. Se o 
produto for resistente a líquidos, após qualquer imersão ou 
utilização em líquidos, enxaguar o produto com água fresca e secá-
lo. Manter sempre o produto num local seco e afastado da 
humidade. Mantenha sempre o produto afastado de materiais 
inflamáveis e não o exponha ao fogo, a fontes de calor ou a 
temperaturas extremas. Quando o produto não estiver a ser 
utilizado, desligue-o da tomada e guarde-o num local limpo e seco, 
afastado de humidade e sujidade. Se entrar água no produto, 
desligue-o imediatamente de qualquer fonte de alimentação ou 
dispositivo a que esteja ligado. Não utilize o produto para qualquer 
outro fim que não seja aquele para o qual foi concebido. Não utilize 
o produto se detetar quaisquer defeitos visíveis. Não abrir ou 
desmontar o produto nem tentar repará-lo por si próprio. Estas 
acções invalidam a garantia. Manter o produto fora do alcance das 
crianças. Recicle o produto de acordo com as regras e 
regulamentos ambientais locais. Se o produto incluir uma bateria, 
mantenha o estado de carga entre 20% e 80% da sua capacidade 
para preservar a vida útil da bateria.  
 
6. Nota legal   
A Atlantis Internacional, S.L, declara que este produto está em 
conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e quaisquer outras 
disposições aplicáveis ou executórias da Diretiva 2014/53/CE. As 
funções e características descritas neste manual baseiam-se em 
testes realizados pela Atlantis Internacional S.L. O utilizador é 
responsável por examinar e verificar o produto no momento da 
compra. A Atlantis Internacional S.L. declina toda a 
responsabilidade por qualquer dano pessoal, material, económico, 
bem como por qualquer dano no seu aparelho, devido a uma má 
utilização, abuso ou instalação incorrecta do produto.   
 
7. Eliminação de equipamentos eléctricos e electrónicos    
O símbolo CE indica que o equipamento elétrico e eletrónico deve 
ser eliminado separadamente. Este produto foi concebido para ser 
eliminado separadamente num ponto de recolha de resíduos 
adequado. Não o elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Se o 
equipamento funcionar a pilhas, estas devem ser retiradas e 
eliminadas num ponto de recolha separado para este tipo de 
resíduos. Se as pilhas não forem amovíveis, não tente removê-las, 
pois isso deve ser feito por um profissional qualificado. A 
eliminação separada e a reciclagem ajudam a conservar os 
recursos naturais e a evitar as consequências nocivas para a saúde 
humana e para o ambiente que poderiam resultar de uma 
eliminação incorrecta. O preço final deste produto inclui o custo da 
gestão ambiental necessária para o tratamento correto dos 
resíduos gerados. Para mais informações, contactar o vendedor ou 
a autoridade local de gestão de resíduos.    
  



 

 
 
 
LATVIEŠU - LIETOŠANAS ROKASGRĀMATA 
Objektu meklētājs - HDTR01 
 
1. Raksturīgās īpašības 
1.1 Tehniskie raksturlielumi  
Aizsardzības pakāpe: IP66 (izturīgs pret ūdens strūklu)  
Baterija: CR2032 
Skaļrunis: Jā 
Darbības rādiuss: 10 m 
Saderība: iOS 14.5 / iPadOS 14.5 / MacOS 12.5 un jaunākas versijas 
Bezvadu frekvenču diapazons: 2402---2480 GHz  
Maksimālā pārraidāmā jauda frekvenču diapazonā 4 dbm 
Saderīga lietotne: Apple Find My 
Izmēri: 4,4 x 4,4 x 1,1 cm 
Svars: 10 g 
 
1.2 Komplektācijā 
1 x priekšmetu meklētājs 
1 x nomaināma baterija CR2032 
1 x lietotāja rokasgrāmata 
 
1.3 Produkta informācija  
 

 
1. Atslēgas piekariņa 
caurums 
2. Skaņas signāls 
3. Baterijas nodalījums
 
2. Pāri savienošana un iestatīšana 
a. Velciet plastmasas sloksni, lai aktivizētu lokatoru. Jūs dzirdēsiet 
signālu. Novietojiet savu Apple ierīci tieši blakus un aktivizējiet BT 
savā ierīcē. 
 
b. Atveriet lietotni Find My. Tā nav jālejuplādē, jo tā ir iekļauta visās 
Apple ierīcēs.  
 
c. Kad esat atvēris lietotni, pieskarieties opcijai Objekti. 
d. Pēc tam pieskarieties opcijai Citi saderīgi objekti. Kad to 
izdarīsiet, jūsu ierīce sāks meklēt lokatoru. 
 
e. Pieskarieties opcijai Savienot. Kad savienojums ir izveidots, 
izvēlieties nosaukumu objektam, kuru vēlaties izsekot. Piemēram: 
‘‘Maks’’ vai ‘‘Atslēgas’’.  
 
f. Izvēloties objekta nosaukumu, nospiediet Turpināt. Lietotne 
piedāvās arī izvēlēties emodži, kas attēlos objektu kartē. 
 
Svarīga piezīme: Ja lokators 10 minūšu laikā netiek savienots ar 
ierīci, tas pāriet miega režīmā, lai taupītu bateriju. Lai to atkārtoti 
iedarbinātu, izņemiet bateriju un ievietojiet to atpakaļ 5 reizes. 
 



3. Par bateriju 
Šim lokatoram ir iebūvēta CR2032 baterija. Šīs baterijas darbības 
ilgums ir aptuveni 1 gads. Baterijas darbības ilgums atšķiras 
atkarībā no ierīces lietošanas veida un atmosfēras apstākļiem, 
kādos tā tiek lietota vai uzglabāta. Kad baterija ir izlādējusies, 
nomainiet to pret citu CR2032 bateriju. 
 
3.1 Ierīces atiestatīšana 
Ierīce ir jāatjauno no lietotnes Find My. Pārvietojieties pa galveno 
ekrānu un apakšā redzēsiet pogu “Dzēst objektu”, nospiediet to un 
izpildiet norādījumus. 
 
4. Apple lietotne Find My 
Objektu meklētājs darbojas ar Apple lietotni FindMy. Visas ierīces 
funkcijas tiek vadītas no lietotnes.  
 
4.1 Reāllaika atrašanās vieta 
Objektu meklētāja atrašanās vieta reāllaikā tiks parādīta Apple 
FindMy lietotnes kartē. 
 
Lai mijiedarbotos ar karti, vienkārši pieskarieties tai. Jūs varēsiet 
pārvietoties pa karti un to palielināt vai samazināt. 
 
Objektu meklētājs parādīsies, rādot jūsu izvēlēto emodži. Lai 
redzētu precīzu atrašanās vietu, pieskarieties emodžim, un tiks 
parādīta precīza adrese. 
 
4.2 Skaņas atskaņošana 
Objektu meklētājam ir iebūvēts skaņas signāls, lai jūs varētu to 
atskaņot un vieglāk atrast. 
 
Lai to atskaņotu, vienkārši pieskarieties opcijai Atskaņot skaņu. 
Objektu meklētājs sāks automātiski atskaņot skaņu. Tas darbojas 10 
metru rādiusā. 
 
4.3 Kā nokļūt 
Nospiediet opciju Norādes lietotnē, un jums tiks parādīta precīza 
zaudētā priekšmeta atrašanās vieta. 
 
Lai izmantotu šo funkciju, jūsu ierīcē jābūt instalētai lietotnei Apple 
Maps. 
 
4.4 Paziņojumi 
Pārvietojieties pa galveno ekrānu uz leju, lai atvērtu opciju 
Paziņojumi. Aktivizējiet to, lai saņemtu paziņojumu, kad atstājat 
savu priekšmetu meklētāju.  
 
4.5 Zaudēšanas režīms 
Pavelciet galveno ekrānu uz leju, lai piekļūtu funkcijai Zaudēšanas 
režīms. Jums ir iespēja to aktivizēt, kad esat pazaudējis savu 
priekšmetu. 
 
Izmantojot šo funkciju, jūs automātiski saņemsiet paziņojumu, kad 
jūsu pazaudētais priekšmets tiks atrasts ar citu ierīču palīdzību, kas 
pieslēgtas tīklam Find My. Tādējādi, norādot savu e-pasta adresi vai 
tālruņa numuru, jūs ļausiet citiem Find My lietotājiem atrast jūsu 
pazaudēto priekšmetu un sazināties ar jums, lai to nosūtītu. 
 
Ja nevēlaties, lai kāds atrastu jūsu pazaudēto priekšmetu, šo 
funkciju var viegli atspējot. 
 
5. Drošības, apkopes un lietošanas ieteikumi 
Pirms izmantot produktu, izlasiet visu pievienoto dokumentāciju un 
instrukcijas. Lietojiet tikai ar produktu saderīgus piederumus. 
Produktu regulāri tīriet ar sausu drānu. Tīrīšanas laikā produktam 
jābūt atvienotam no strāvas vai izslēgtam. Lai nodrošinātu pareizu 
savienojumu, produkta pieslēgvietas un savienotājus tīriet no 
putekļiem, netīrumiem utt. Izvairieties no produkta bojājumiem. 
Neuzlieciet pārmērīgu spiedienu uz jebkuru produkta daļu. Ja 
produktam ir vads, nelieciet to līkumā un nevilciet ar pārmērīgu 
spēku, lai to nesabojātu. Neizvietojiet produktu mitrumā, kas 
pārsniedz tā paredzēto mitruma līmeni. Ja produkts ir izturīgs pret 
šķidrumiem, pēc iegremdēšanas šķidrumā vai lietošanas šķidrumā 



noskalojiet produktu ar svaigu ūdeni un nosusiniet. Vienmēr 
glabājiet produktu sausā vietā, tālu no mitruma. Vienmēr turiet 
produktu tālu no uzliesmojošiem materiāliem un nepakļaujiet to 
uguns, siltuma avotiem vai ekstremālām temperatūrām. Kad 
neizmantojat produktu, atvienojiet to no strāvas un glabājiet tīrā, 
sausā vietā, tālu no mitruma un netīrumiem. Ja produktā iekļūst 
ūdens, nekavējoties atvienojiet to no jebkura strāvas avota vai 
ierīces, pie kuras tas ir pieslēgts. Nelietojiet produktu mērķiem, kas 
nav paredzēti tā izmantošanai. Nelietojiet produktu, ja pamanāt 
kādus redzamus defektus. Neatveriet, neizjauciet produktu un 
nemēģiniet to remontēt paši. Šādas darbības anulē garantiju. 
Glabājiet produktu bērniem nepieejamā vietā. Produktu 
pārstrādājiet saskaņā ar vietējiem vides aizsardzības noteikumiem 
un normām. Ja produktā ir baterija, tās uzlādes līmeni uzturiet 20–
80 % no tās jaudas, lai saglabātu baterijas kalpošanas laiku. 
 
6. Juridiskais paziņojums  
Atlantis Internacional, S.L, apliecina, ka šis produkts atbilst 
būtiskajām prasībām un visiem citiem piemērojamiem vai 
izpildāmiem noteikumiem, kas noteikti Direktīvā 2014/53/ES. Šajā 
rokasgrāmatā aprakstītās funkcijas un īpašības ir balstītas uz 
Atlantis Internacional S.L. veiktajiem testiem. Lietotājs ir atbildīgs 
par produkta pārbaudi un pārbaudi tā iegādes brīdī. Atlantis 
Internacional S.L. neuzņemas atbildību par jebkādu personisku, 
materiālu vai ekonomisku kaitējumu, kā arī jebkādu kaitējumu jūsu 
ierīcei, kas radušies produkta nepareizas lietošanas, ļaunprātīgas 
izmantošanas vai nepareizas uzstādīšanas dēļ. 
 
7. Elektrisko un elektronisko ierīču utilizācija 
CE simbols norāda, ka elektriskās un elektroniskās ierīces jāutilizē 
atsevišķi. Šis produkts ir paredzēts atsevišķai iznīcināšanai 
atbilstošā atkritumu savākšanas punktā. Neizmetiet to kopā ar 
sadzīves atkritumiem. Ja ierīce darbojas ar baterijām, tās jāizņem 
un jānodod šāda veida atkritumu savākšanas punktā. Ja baterijas 
nav izņemamas, nemēģiniet tās izņemt, jo to drīkst darīt tikai 
kvalificēts speciālists. Atsevišķa iznīcināšana un pārstrāde palīdz 
saglabāt dabas resursus un novērst kaitīgu ietekmi uz cilvēku 
veselību un vidi, kas var rasties nepareizas iznīcināšanas rezultātā. 
Šī produkta galīgā cena ietver izmaksas par vides aizsardzības 
pasākumiem, kas nepieciešami, lai nodrošinātu pareizu atkritumu 
apstrādi. Lai iegūtu vairāk informācijas, sazinieties ar pārdevēju vai 
vietējo atkritumu apsaimniekošanas iestādi.    
 


